

# Town of Johnstown

### TOWN COUNCIL CONSENT AGENDA COMMUNICATIONS

AGENDA DATE: April 3, 2023

**SUBJECT**: Intergovernmental Agreement with Larimer County

**ATTACHMENTS**: 1. Intergovernmental Agreement with Larimer County

2. Area Map

**PRESENTED BY**: Troy White, Public Works Director

#### **AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION:**

The Town of Johnstown has been maintaining Larimer County Road 3 (LCR 3), now High Plains Blvd, from Larimer County Road 18 to Larimer County Road 20c (LCR 20c) as part of a previous agreement with Larimer County. However, with the Thompson River Ranch development the Town has annexed part of this roadway and a new agreement is needed to redefine the limits of the portion of LCR 3 (High Plains Blvd) that the Town will maintain and operate. The new limits of the Intergovernmental Agreement will include LCR3 from the north side of the bridge to LCR 20c.

The Town currently maintains LCR 3 from LCR 20c north to US Hwy 34 and LCR 3 south to CLCR 18, therefore, this will ensure a continuity of maintenance service along this stretch of roadway. The IGA does not make the Town responsible for future widening of the roadway, nor is the Town responsible for the LCR 3 Bridge over the Big Thompson River.

This item was postponed from the March 20, 2023 Council meeting.

#### **LEGAL ADVICE:**

The Town Attorney has reviewed the IGA.

#### FINANCIAL ADVICE:

NA

**RECOMMENDED ACTION**: Town recommends approval of the IGA with Larimer County for the maintenance and operations of LCR 3 from the Big Thompson River Bridge north to LCR20C.

## The Community That Cares

www.TownofJohnstown.com P: 970.587.4664 | 450 S. Parish Ave. Johnstown CO | F: 970.587.0141 Reviewed and Approved for Presentation,

Town Manager